

No. 12-1173

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CECILIA FEX  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL AMBERG  
Ackerson Kauffman Fex, PC  
1701 K Street, NW, Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 833-8833  
fex@ackersonlaw.com  
michael@ackersonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Reversionary Property Owners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. For one hundred and five years, the United States issued land patents subject to 1875 Act easements without reserving unto itself any interest in railroad corridors. ....	5
II. Enacted forty-seven years later for the purpose of efficiently divesting the United States of any interests it might still hold in abandoned rights of way, § 912 neither defined nor altered the terms of the 1875 Act. ....	20
A. Section 912 did not define, revise, or apply to the 1875 Act. ....	22
B. Section 912 operated to dispose of federal reversionary interests upon abandonment, not warehouse them in perpetuity. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Avista Corp. v. Wolfe</i> , 549 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	22, 29, 30
<i>Barney v. Burlington Northern Railroad Company, Inc.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 726 (S.D. 1992) . . . . .	17
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 408 (2011) . . . . .	4, 6, 16, 18
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 403 (2005) . . . . .	5, 6, 16, 18, 23, 24
<i>Blendu v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 543 (2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Brown v. Northern Hills Regional Railroad Authority</i> , 732 N.W.2d 732 (S.D. 2007) . . . . .	6, 17
<i>Chicago &amp; Northwest Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) . . . . .	29
<i>City of Aberdeen v. Chicago &amp; Northwest Transportation Co.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 589 (D.S.D. 1984) . . . . .	25
<i>City of Buckley v. Burlington Northern Railroad Corp.</i> , 723 P.2d 434 (Wash. 1986) . . . . .	25

<i>Clemmer v. Rowan Water, Inc.,</i> No. 0:04 CV 165 HRW, 2006 WL 449266 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 23, 2006) .....	32
<i>Railway Co. v. Alling,</i> 99 U.S. 463 (1878) .....	7
<i>Dowd v. City of Omaha, Douglas County,</i> 520 N.W.2d 549 (Neb. Ct. App. 1994) .....	32
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States,</i> 99 Fed. Cl. 483 (2011) .....	6, 16, 18
<i>Forwood v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.,</i> No. CIV. A. 10948, 1998 WL 136572 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1998) .....	32
<i>Fritsch v. Interstate Commerce Commission,</i> 59 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States,</i> 315 U.S. 262 (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hash v. United States,</i> 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line Railroad Co.,</i> 617 F. Supp. 207 (1985) .....	4, 17
<i>MacDonald v. United States,</i> 119 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1941) .....	13
<i>Marlow v. Malone,</i> 734 N.E.2d 195 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....	25

<i>Marshall v. Chicago &amp; Northwestern Transportation Co.,</i> 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Mauler v. Bayfield County,</i> 309 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 22
<i>National Association of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transportation Board,</i> 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	1
<i>Petrus v. Nature Conservancy,</i> 957 S.W.2d 688 (Ark. 1997) .....	32
<i>Pollnow v. State Department of Natural Resources,</i> 276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979) .....	31, 32
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission,</i> 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	1, 3
<i>Rio Grande Western Railway Co. v. Stringham,</i> 239 U.S. 44 (1915) .....	8, 13
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County,</i> 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County,</i> 634 F. Supp. 2d 956 (W.D. Wis. 2009) .....	28
<i>Schneider v. United States,</i> No. 8:99-CV-0315, 2008 WL 160921 (D. Neb. Jan. 15, 2008) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Townsend,</i> 148 U.S. 490 (1893) .....	9

<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 496 Fed. App'x 822 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 3, 17
<i>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957) .....	13
<i>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 72 (1875) .....	14
<i>Vieux v. East Bay Regional Park District</i> , 906 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	24
<i>Wyoming v. Andrus</i> , 602 F.2d 1379 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	25

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1248(c) .....	25, 26
43 U.S.C. § 912 .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. §§ 934-939 .....	1
Act of February 25, 1909, 35 Stat. 647 .....	11
Act of June 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 482 .....	11
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, ch. 152, 18 Stat. 492 .....	1, 7
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1241-51 .	4

Railroad Right-of-Way Abandonment Act of March  
8, 1922, ch. 94, 42 Stat. 414 ..... 4

The ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-  
88, 109 Stat. 803 ..... 29

Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91, § 402(18)-(22),  
41 Stat. 456, 477-478 ..... 29

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 59-4777 (1906) ..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 67-217 (1921) ..... 25, 30

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES**

12 L.D. 423 (Jan. 13, 1888) ..... 8

27 L.D. 663 (Nov. 4, 1898) ..... 10

Regulations Concerning Railroad Right of Way  
Over the Public Lands, 32 L.D. 481 (Feb. 11,  
1904) ..... 10, 11

43 C.F.R. § 243.2 (1938) ..... 13

43 C.F.R. § 2842(a) (1909) ..... 12

43 C.F.R. § 2842.1(a) (1976) ..... 14

45 Fed. Reg. 44,518 (July 1, 1980) ..... 6

49 C.F.R. §§ 1152.1 ..... 33

<i>Fremont, Elkhorn &amp; Missouri Valley Railway Co.,</i> 19 Pub. Lands Dec. 588 (Dec. 28, 1894) .....	9
<i>John W. When,</i> 32 Pub. Lands Dec. 33 (Mar. 3, 1903) .....	10
<i>Mary G. Arnett,</i> 20 Pub. Lands Dec. 131 (Feb. 23, 1895) .....	9
Order 2225 of Sec'y of Dep't of Interior (July 15, 1946) .....	6
<i>Pensacola &amp; Louisville R.R. Co.,</i> 19 Pub. Lands Dec. 386 (Nov. 30, 1891) .....	8

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for the United States, <i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , No. 149, 1942 WL 54245 (Jan. 5, 1942) .....	13, 16
